
Qwest
310 SW Park Ave.
11th Floor
Portland, Oregon 97205
Telephone: 503-242-5420
Facsimile: 503-242-8589
e-mail: carla.butler@qwest.com

Carla M. Butler
Lead Paralegal

September 17, 2010

Frances Nichols Anglin
Oregon Public Utility Commission
550 Capitol St., NE
Suite 215
Salem, OR 97301

Re: UM-1484

Dear Ms. Nichols Anglin:

Enclosed for filing in the above entitled matter please find an original and one (1)
copy of Centurylink and Qwest’s Response to Motion of Intervenors to Certify Questions to
the Commission, along with a certificate of service.

If you have any questions, please do not hesitate to contact me.

Sincerely,

Carla M. Butler

Enclosures
cc: Certificate of Service
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BEFORE THE PUBLIC UTILITY COMMISSION OF

OREGON

UM 1484

In the Matter of

CENTURYTEL, INC.

Application for an Order to Approve the

Indirect Transfer of Control of QWEST

CORPORATION

)

)

)

)

)

)

)

)

CENTURYLINK AND QWEST

RESPONSE TO MOTION OF

INTERVENORS TO CERTIFY

QUESTIONS TO THE

COMMISSION

RESPONSE TO MOTION TO CERTIFY

On September 2, 2010, the City of Lincoln City, Lincoln County and Tillamook

County (collectively, “Intervenors”) filed a Motion to Certify Questions to the Commission

(“Motion”), pursuant to OAR 860-014-0091. CenturyLink, Inc. (“CenturyLink”) and Qwest

Communications International, Inc. (“Qwest”) file this Response pursuant to OAR 860-

013-0050. CenturyLink and Qwest assert that the presiding administrative law judge

(“ALJ”) need not exercise his discretion to grant Intervenors Motion.

Intervenor’s Motion, by its very nature, will delay these proceedings and burden

the record. By all indications, Intervenors have largely ignored the guidance being given

by the Commission and ALJ as to the applicable administrative rules and appropriate

topics of the proceeding through a number of rulings not only in this case, but in UM 1416

as well. They filed their petition to intervene 38 days after the deadline, have attempted to

broaden the issues beyond the scope of the proceeding, and now seek to address legal

issues that are misplaced and, once again, beyond the scope of this case and the review of

which would cause substantial and unreasonable delay.
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While it might be tempting to assume a lack of familiarity with the Commission’s

process is to blame, it appears more likely that the Intervenors are trying to

inappropriately gain advantage over CenturyLink by holding this proceeding hostage

until CenturyLink accedes to Intervenors’ infeasible demands. In fact, Intervenors have all

but admitted their rather dubious objectives stating that they can justifiably use this

proceeding as “leverage,” which they say is not a “disqualifying characteristic” in

American jurisprudence.1 But the Commission’s intervention rule expressly prohibits

intervenors from using such tactics:

If the Commission or Administrative Law Judge (ALJ) finds the petitioner

has sufficient interest in the proceeding and the petitioner's appearance

and participation will not unreasonably broaden the issues, burden the

record, or unreasonably delay the proceeding, the Commission or ALJ will

grant the petition. The Commission or ALJ may impose appropriate

conditions upon any intervenor's participation in the proceeding.2

The Commission’s order granting the Intervenor’s petition and limiting the issues

Intervenors can properly address is entirely consistent with the rule. Individual

complaints about service quality, like the issues that Intervenors seek to raise, are not the

appropriate subjects of a merger proceeding. Under the Commission’s Rules, intervention

cannot practically or legally be granted to every interested person who has a remotely

cognizable dispute with a party to a docket. If intervention were allowed on such a basis,

the Commission would see private and public interests of all kinds seeking to intervene in

any docket where they might gain some “leverage” to get what they want. Make no

mistake, sophisticated parties like the Intervenors understand the critical importance of

this case to CenturyLink and Qwest and that is precisely why they have chosen this forum,

1 See Intervenors’ Response to CenturyLink’s Opposition to Petition to Intervene, at p. 2; See also

ALJ Ruling on Intervenors’ Petition to Intervene (“Intervention Ruling”), at p. 3.
2 OAR 860-012-0001 (emphasis added).
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rather than appropriately bringing their dispute before the Commission in the form of a

complaint or some other request for relief.

Moreover, as noted in the Intervention Ruling, the ALJ in the Embarq-CenturyTel

merger entered a similar order granting, with conditions, the intervention of Lincoln City.

In the final order approving that merger, the Commission specifically acknowledged the

ALJ’s ruling:

By ALJ ruling of March 12, 2009, the Lincoln City intervention was granted

in part and denied in part. In that Ruling, the ALJ concluded that Lincoln

City had an interest in seeing that the proposed merger would not harm

the financial ability of Embarq to serve its customers, and was therefore

granted party status.3

The result should be no different in this case. And having sat on their rights, by their own

account for nearly 2 years now,4 they should not be rewarded with an opportunity to

unreasonably delay the schedule and burden the record in this proceeding with issues that

they should have attempted to address in another more appropriate and lawful forum.

Moreover, Intervenors have not exercised their rights diligently in this case. They

have not conducted any discovery on the predominately factual issues for which they seek

review and did not attend a recent settlement conference in this matter (for which

telephone conferencing was available) where broader issues related to service quality and

reliability were discussed. Substantial delay would result if the Commission were to

entertain the Intervenor’s Motion and indulge the Intervenors interest in a review of the

issues excluded in the Intervention Ruling. Certifying the issues to the Commission would

create substantial delay and going a step further to include the issues in the case would

3 In the Matter of Embarq Corp. and CenturyTel, Inc. Joint Application for Approval of Merger,

Docket No. UM 1416, Order No. 09-169 (May 11, 2009).
4 See Petition to Intervene of Lincoln City, Docket No. UM 1416, at p. 2, alleging issues with

E911 during December of 2008.
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require substantial additional proceedings, factual findings, legal briefing, and therefore

even more delay and prejudice to the Parties.

CenturyLink and Qwest assert that the questions that Intervenors ask the ALJ to

certify to the Commission are soundly addressed in the Intervention Ruling, have a firm

basis in Oregon law, and need not be reviewed directly by the Commission. The grounds

for the limitations on Intervenors’ participation in this docket are rational and appropriate

and the Intervenors have other ways in which to have their complaint heard.

Respectfully submitted this 17th day of September 2010.

By:

Alex Duarte

Qwest Law Department

310 SW Park Avenue, 11th Floor

Portland, OR 97205

503-242-5623

503-242-8589 (fax)

Alex.Duarte@qwest.com

Attorney for Qwest

Communications International, Inc.

By:

William E. Hendricks

CenturyLink

805 Broadway Street

Vancouver, WA 98660-3277

Phone: (360) 905-5949

Fax: (360) 905-5953

Tre.Hendrcks@Embarq.com

Attorney for CenturyLink, Inc.



CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

UM 1484

I hereby certify that on the 17th day of September, 2010, I served the foregoing
CENTURYLINK AND QWEST’S RESPONSE TO MOTION OF INTERVENORS TO
CERTIFY QUESTIONS TO THE COMMISSION in the above entitled docket on the
following persons via e-mai,l and via U.S. Mail (on September 20th) by mailing a correct
copy to them in a sealed envelope, with postage prepaid, addressed to them at their
regular office address shown below, and deposited in the U.S. post office at Portland,
Oregon.

William Sargent (w)

Tillamook county
1134 Main Avenue
Tillamook, OR 97141
wsargent@oregoncoast.com

** Arthur A. Butler (w)

Ater Wynne LLP
601 Union Street, Site 1501
Seattle, WA 98101-3981
aab@aterwynne.com

Joel Paisner
Ater Wynne
601 Union St., Suite 5450
Seattle, WA 98101-2327
jrp@aterwynne.com

William E. Hendricks (w)

Rhonda Kent
CenturyLink
805 Broadway Street
Vancouver, WA 98660-3277
Tre.hendricks@centurylink.com
Rhonda.kent@centurylink.com

Michael Moore (w)

Charter Fiberlink OR-CCVII LLC
12405 Powerscourt Dr.
St Louis, MO 63131
Michael.moore@chartercom.com

**Gordon Feighner (w)

Citizens’ Utility Board of OR
610 SW Broadway, Suite 308
Portland, OR 97205
Gordon@oregoncub.org

**Robert Jenks (w)

Citizens’ Utility Board of OR
610 SW Broadway, Suite 308
Portland, OR 97205
bob@oregoncub.org

**G. Catriona McCracken (w)

Citizens’ Utility Board of OR
610 SW Broadway, Suite 308
Portland, OR 97205
catriona@oergoncub.org

**Raymond Myers (w)

Citizens’ Utility Board of OR
610 SW Broadway, Suite 308
Portland, OR 97205
ray@oregoncub.org

Kenneth Schifman (w)

Sprint Communications
6450 Sprint Pkwy
Overland park, KS 66251
Kenneth.schifman@sprint.com

Marsha Spellman
Converge Communications
10425 SW Hawthorne Ln.
Portland, OR 97225
marsha@convergecomm.com

Katherine K. Mudge
Covad Communications Co.
7000 N. Mopac EXPWY
2nd Floor
Austin, TX 78731
kmudge@covad.com

**K.C. Halm (w)

Davis Wright Tremaine
1919 Pennsylvania Ave. NW
2nd floor
Washington DC 20006-3458
kchalm@dwt.com

Diane Browning (w)

Sprint Communications
6450 Sprint Pkwy
Overland park, KS 66251
Diane.c.browning@sprint.com

** Mark Trinchero (w)

Davis Wright Tremaine
1300 SW 5th Ave.,
Suite 2300
Portland, OR 97201-5682
marktrinchero@dwt.com

**Jason Jones
Department of Justice
1162 Court St., NE
Salem, OR 97301-4096

Edwin Parker (w)

Economic Dev. Alliance
P.O. Box 402
Gleneden Beach, OR 97388

Karen Clauson (w)

Integra Telecom
6160 Golden Hills Dr.
Golden Valley, MN 55416



Jason.w.jones@state.or.us edparker@teleport.com klclauson@integratelecom.com

*Greg Rogers (w)

Level 3 Communications, LLC
1025 Eldorado Blvd.
Broomfield, CO 80021
Greg.rogers@level3.com

**Adam Lowney (w)

McDowell Rackner
520 SW 6th Ave., Suite 830
Portland, OR 97204
adam@mcd-law.com

*Wendy McIndoo (w)

McDowell Rackner
520 SW 6th Ave., Suite 830
Portland, OR 97204
wendy@mcd-law.com

*Lisa Rackner (w)

McDowell Rackner
520 SW 6th Ave., Suite 830
Portland, OR 97204
lisa@mcd-law.com

* Kelly Mutch (w)

PriorityOne Telecommunications
P.O. Box 758
La Grande, OR 97850-6462
managers@p1tel.com

**Michael Dougherty
Oregon Public Utility Comm.
P.O. Box 2148
Salem, OR 97308-2148
Michael.dougherty@state.or.us

Mark Reynolds (w)

Qwest Corporation
1600 7th Ave., Rm. 3206
Seattle, WA 98191
Mark.reynolds3@qwest.com

* Lyndall Nipps
TW Telecom of Oregon, LLC
9655 Granita Ridge Dr., Suite 500
San Diego, CA 97123
Lyndall.nipps@twtelecom.com

Barbara Young
United Telephone of the NW
902 Waco St., ORHDRA0305
Hood River, OR 97031
Barbara.c.young@centurylink.com

Adam Haas (w)

WSTC
10425 SW Hawthorne Ln.
Portland, OR 97225
adamhaas@convergecomm.com

Rex Knowles
XO Communications Services
7050 Union Park Ave., Suite 400
Midvale, UT 84047
Rex.knowles@xo.com

*Kristin Jacobson (w)

Sprint Nextel
201 Mission St., Suite 1500
San Francisco, CA 94105
kristin.l.jacobson@sprint.com

Michel Singer Nelson
Penny Stanley
360networks (USA) Inc.
370 Interlocken Blvd.
Suite 600
Broomfield, CO 80021
Penny.stanley@360.net

* Judith Endejan (w)

Graham & Dunn PC
2801 Alaskan Way, Suite 300
Seattle, WA 98121
jendejan@grahamdunn.com

Dave Conn
T-Mobile USA, Inc.
12920 SE 39th St.
Bellevue, WA 98006
Dave.conn@t-mobile.com

Frank G. Patrick, Esq.
P.O. Box 121119
Portland, OR 97281
fgplawpc@hotmail.com

Richard Stevens (w)

Central Telephone, Inc.
1505 S. Grant
P.O. Box 25
Goldendale, WA 98620
rstevens@gorge.net

**Gregory Merz (w)

Gray Plant Mooty
500 IDS Center
80 S Eighth Street
Minneapolis, MN 55402
Gregory.Merz@Gpmlaw.Com

John Felz (w)

CenturyLink
5454 W. 110th St.
KSOPKJ0502
Overland Park, KS 66211

David Hawker (w)

City of Lincoln City
801 SW Highway 101
Lincoln City, OR 97367
davidh@lincolncity.org

Douglas R. Holbrook
P.O. Box 2087
Newport, OR 97365
doug@lawbyhs.com



John.felz@centurylink.com

Charles Jones (w)

Communication Connection
15250 SW Science Park Dr.,
Suite B
Portland, OR 97229
charlesjones@cms-nw.com

Wayne Belmont, Esq. (w)

Lincoln County Counsel
225 W. Olive St.
Newport, OR 97365
wbelmont@co.lincoln.or.us

Greg Marshall (w)

NPCC
2373 NW 185th Ave., # 310
Hillsboro, OR 97124
gmarshall@corbantechnologies.
com

Randy Linderman
Pacific NW Payphone
2373 NW 185th Ave., #300
Hillsboro, OR 97124-7076
rlinderman@gofirestream.com

Edwin B. Parker (w)

Parker Telecommunications
P.O. Box 402
Gleneden Beach, OR 97388
edparker@teleport.com

**Bryan Conway
Oregon Public Utility Comm.
P.O. Box 2148
Salem, OR 97308-2148
Bryan.conway@state.or.us

Patrick L. Phipps
QSI Consulting, Inc.
3504 Sundance Drive
Springfield, IL 62711

DATED this 17th day of September, 2010.

QWEST CORPORATION

By: ________________________________
ALEX M. DUARTE, OSB No. 02045
421 SW Oak Street, Suite 810
Portland, OR 97204
Telephone: 503-242-5623
Facsimile: 503-242-8589
e-mail: alex.duarte@qwest.com
Attorney for Qwest Corporation

(w) denotes waiver of paper service
* denotes signed Protective Order No. 10-192
** denotes signed Protective Order Nos. 10-192 and 10-291


